

S.C. 18 (02) 2020 (Spl)
S.T. No. II (IX) 2022
CNR No.- WBND010010082020
R – 19/20
JO Code – WB00731

Order No. 01, dated 07.09.2022 :

Accused **Naymuddin Sk.** is present by filing hazirz.

Today is fixed for appearance and consideration of charge.

As per submission of Ld. Advocate for the accused the case is taken up for consideration of charge.

Perused the F.I.R., charge sheet and other relevant documents on record.

Heard both sides.

Considering the materials on record and on perusal of the C.D. and other materials on record, it appears to me that there is strong prima facie materials which is depicted against the accused person **under section 6 of P.O.C.S.O Act** and it is prima facie appears. Therefore, the contents of charge **under section 6 of P.O.C.S.O Act** against the accused is read over and explained in Bengali language to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Fix **28.10.2022** for evidence of charge sheet witness No. 6 (V.G).

Issue summon accordingly.

Ld. Spl. P.P. In-charge directed to take necessary steps and endeavour for production of 'alamat' and production of witnesses on each day of proceeding without fail.

I/C Nakashipara P.S, is directed to produce the witnesses before this court on each day of proceeding without any delay and if it is not possible in that case, I/C Nakashipara P.S, is directed to depute I.O. S.I Nityananda Halder for production of the witnesses before this court for expedite disposal of the case as per solemn judgement of Hon'ble Apex Court of India.

Let a copy of the order be sent to S.P., Krishnagar P.D, Nadia, with direction to I/C Nakashipara P.S, and I.O S.I Nityananda Halder for strict Compliance.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Judge, Special Court
Under P.O.C.S.O Act
Krishnagar at Nadia.

Judge, Special Court
Under P.O.C.S.O Act
Nadia at Krisnagar.